

महाराष्ट्र शासन राजपत्र

असाधारण भाग आठ

वर्ष ३, अंक ११]

बुधवार, जानेवारी १८, २०१७/पौष २८, शके १९३८

[पृष्ठे २ किंमत : रुपये २७.००

असाधारण क्रमांक २६

प्राधिकृत प्रकाशन

महाराष्ट्र विधानमंडळाचे अधिनियम व राज्यपालांनी प्रख्यापित केलेले अध्यादेश व केलेले विनियम आणि विधि व न्याय विभागाकडुन आलेली विधेयके (इंग्रजी अनुवाद).

In pursuance of clause (3) of article 348 of the Constitution of India, the following translation in English of the Maharashtra Mineral Development (Creation and Utilisation) Fund (Repeal) Act, 2016 (Mah. Act No. XX of 2017) is hereby published under the authority of the Governor.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra,

PRAKASH H. MALI,

Principal Secretary to Government, Law and Judiciary Department.

MAHARASHTRA ACT No. XX OF 2017.

(First published, after having received the assent of the Governor in the "Maharashtra Government Gazette", on the 18th January 2017.)

An Act to repeal the Maharashtra Mineral Development (Creation and

Utilisation) Fund Act, 2001.

Mah. WHEREAS, it is expedient to repeal the Maharashtra Mineral XIX of Development (Creation and Utilisation) Fund Act, 2001; it is hereby enacted 2001. in the Sixty-seventh Year of the Republic of India as follows :—

1. This Act may be called the Maharashtra Mineral Development Short title. (Creation and Utilisation) Fund (Repeal) Act, 2016.

Mah.2. The Maharashtra Mineral Development (Creation and Utilisation)Repeal of
Mah. XIX of
2001.XIX of
2001.Fund
Act, 2001, is hereby repealed.Mah. XIX of
2001.

Schemes. 3. With effect from the date of commencement of this Act, the various Government approved schemes and various activities and functions activities connected with the mineral development to which the fund has been and functions sanctioned by the Competent Authority for the utilisation under section 5 of to be the Maharashtra Mineral Development (Creation and Utilisation) Fund Act, Mah. implemented XIX of by District 2001, shall be implemented by the concerned District Mineral Foundation 2001. Mineral Trust established by the State Government in each revenue District (except Foundation 67 of Trust. Mumbai City District) under sub-section (1) of section 9B of the Mines and 1957. Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957.

ON BEHALF OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, STATIONERY AND PUBLICATION, PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY SHRI PARSHURAM JAGANNATH GOSAVI, PRINTED AT GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, 21-A, NETAJI SUBHASH ROAD, CHARNI ROAD, MUMBAI 400 004 AND PUBLISHED AT DIRECTORATE OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, STATIONERY AND PUBLICATION, 21-A, NETAJI SUBHASH ROAD, CHARNI ROAD, MUMBAI 400 004, EDITOR : SHRI PARSHURAM JAGANNATH GOSAVI.